or potential business
development.

Approximately
HK$168,597,000
for the
repayment of
the previously
issued
convertible
bonds

25 June 2019 Placing of convertible
bonds in the
principal amount of
HK$60,000,000 which
may be converted into
1,000,000,000 conversion
Shares at an initial
conversion price

HK$57,700,000 For the general working
capital of the Group

HK$57,700,000
for general
working capital
of the Group

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising
activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

Assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there is no other change in the number
of issued Shares from the date of this announcement up to completion of the Placing, the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to and following the Placing
will be as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

completion of the Placing
Immediately following

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares
Approx.

 % No. of Shares
Approx.

 %

Oriental Solar Group Limited,
Mr. Pang Yuet and parties
acting in concert with any
one of them 1,100,000,000 68.92 1,100,000,000 64.90

Mr. Wong Kin Ting 91,059,406 5.71 91,059,406 5.37

Public Shareholders
Placees — — 99,000,000 5.84
Other public

Shareholders 404,915,838 25.37 404,915,838 23.89

Total 1,595,975,244 100.00 1,694,975,244 100.00

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the
Placing is subject to the fulfilment or waiver of the conditions set out in the Placing
Agreement. The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of
the Company are therefore urged to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and other
securities of the Company.

– 9 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and
expressions shall have the following meanings when used herein:

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules